

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (DB) No. 723 of 2023

Kundan Verma ... Appellant

Versus

State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. Agnivesh, Advocate

For the State : A.P.P.

Order No. 06

Dated 15th April, 2026

I.A. No. 1630 of 2026

Heard the learned counsel for the respective parties.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of bail to him during the pendency of this appeal.

The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier rejected in I.A. No. 723 of 2023.

Submission has been advanced by the learned counsel for the appellant the appellant is in custody since 12.07.2019.

Learned APP has opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant.

The appellant is the husband of the deceased who had died at her matrimonial house on account of hanging and head injury was also found upon the person of the deceased.

Regard being had to the aforesaid and there being absence of any fresh ground for reconsideration of the prayer for bail of the appellant, this application accordingly stands rejected at this stage.

This I.A. stands rejected.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)

15.04.2026

MK